
Declaration of Compliance (DoC) for food contact materials (FCM).
All FCM in Denmark must be accompanied by a DoC.

This template for DoC has been prepared by Hørkram Foodservice and covers finished FCM.
The template must be filled in by Hørkram’s supplier of FCM.
Documentation for all matters stated in this document must be able to be submitted on request.

Hørkrams item number:                                                       (To be filled in by Hørkram).
This document is filled in for each individual delivered item. If a DoC has not been completed for each item, Annex 1 
must be completed.

Date of declaration: 

It is the supplier’s responsibility to update the declaration when changes occur that are relevant to the finished FCM or 
at least every two years.

Supplier’s item number:  Name of FCM: 

Description:  (lid, coffee pot, bowl, etc.)

What type of FCM is this (tick below):
  Paper and board 

  Plastic and recycled plastic 

  Foil of cellulose regenerates
  Ceramic and enameled objects, porcelain and faience as well as glassware
  Metal

  Other type; specify the type: 
 Is it a combination of materials specify which types: 

What types of food is the product intended to come into contact with: 

Are there restrictions on the use of the product? 

Instructions for proper use: 

Instructions for proper storage: 

Name and address of Hørkram’s supplier of FCM, who fills out this DoC.

Page 1 of 4

Xiaoyu Frowein 
Neue Porzellanfabrik Triptis GmbH 
Geraer Strasse 51, 
07819 Triptis, Germany

Porcelain

✔

all kinds of food

NIL

NIL

NIL

5/4/2206.10.22

See Annex 1

See Annex 1



All FCM: 
The points below are confirmed by marking in the box on the left.

  The product is in accordance with EU Regulations 1935/2004/EC1 and 2023/2006/EC2 and the Danish Executive 
Order no. 681 of 25/05/20203 on food contact materials and on penal provisions for violation of related EU acts.

  Specify specifications for the use of the material or object, e.g.:  
 1. Time and temperature during processing and storage in contact with the food:
 

 

 2. Test information used to establish that the material or article complies with applicable requirements.  
 

 

  Specify other specifications, e.g. whether the product is suitable for use in a freezer, dishwasher, oven, microwave, 
etc.

 

 

  The product contains dual use additives (additives subject to food-related restriction). Contamination of food addi-
tives is covered by the general requirements of Regulation 1935/2004. If the product contains dual use additives, 
the supplier must state on request the quantity transferred to the food.

In addition, the product meets the conditions filled out below.
The points below are confirmed by marking in the box on the left.

Paper and board:

  The product is produced without the use of per- and polyfluorinated alkylated substances (PFAS).   
  If PFAS has been used in the production of the product, a functional barrier has been used, thus avoiding migration 

of the substances to the food. It must be possible to document this on request.

1 Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come 
into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC, as amended.
2 Commission Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to 
come into contact with food, as amended.
3 Executive Order no. 681 of 25/05/2020 on food contact materials and on penal provisions for infringement of related EU acts, as amended.

Page 2 of 4

✔

✔

suitable for use in freezer, dishwasher, oven, microwave

No restrictions

Lead and Cadmium test



Plastic and recycled plastic:
  The product complies with EU Regulation 10/2011 / EC4.

  The product contains a functional plastic barrier. If a functional barrier is used in a multilayer material or a multi-
layer article, it is confirmed that the material or article meets the requirements of Article 13, no. 2, 3 and 4, or 
Article 14, no. 2 and 3 of Regulation (EC) No 10/2011.

  The product contains substances with specific restrictions. The supplier must have adequate information on the 
substances or their degradation products used, for which restrictions and / or specifications are laid down in 
 Annexes I and II to Regulation (EC) No 10/2011.  

  The product contains fillers which are included in the positive list in Regulation 10/2011.
  The product is made from recycled plastic. In this case, the product complies with EU Regulation 282/2008 / EC5.

Foil of cellulose regenerates

  The product is made of foils of cellulose regenerates, as referred to in § 2, no. 1, letter c, in the Danish Executive 
Order no. 681 of 25/05/2020 on food contact materials and is in accordance with EU Regulation 10/2011 / EC.

Ceramic and enameled objects, porcelain and faience as well as glassware
  The product is manufactured in accordance with Council Directive 84/500/EEC6 and complies with the following 

limits:

4 Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, as 
amended.
5 Commission Regulation (EC) No 282/2008 of 27 March 2008 on recycled plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with 
foods and amending Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006, as amended.
6 COUNCIL DIRECTIVE 84/500/EEC of 15 October 1984 on the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to ceramic articles 
intended to come into contact with foodstuffs, as amended.

Classification:

Category 1:
Articles which cannot be filled and articles 
which can be filled, the internal depth of 
which, measured from the lowest point to 
the horizontal plane passing through the 
upper rim, does not exceed 25 mm.

Category 2:
All other articles which can be filled.

Category 3:
Cooking ware; packaging and storage  
vessels having a capacity of more than  
three litres.

Cd

0,07 mg/dm2

0,3 mg/l

0,1 mg/l

Pb

0,8 mg/dm2

4,0 mg/l

1,5 mg/l

Page 3 of 4

✔



Metal

  Varnishes and surface treatment agents manufactured with bisphenol A comply with the requirements of Regula-

tion 2018/2137 and Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended for contact with food.

Additional information

The declaration has been prepared by Hørkram’s supplier and is considered to be true at the time of issue. The 
 Declaration of Compliance is indicative and valid for the product when used under normal and foreseeable conditions 
in accordance with the mentioned indicative contact, temperature, and time limits.

Filled in by (function, name, signature):

Annex 1:

7 Commission Regulation (EU) 2018/213 of 12 February 2018 on the use of bisphenol A in varnishes and coatings intended to come into 
 contact with food and amending Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 as regards the use of that substance in plastic food contact materials as 
 amended.

Supplier’s  Supplier’s name  Type of FCM written  Hørkram’s item number 
item number: of product: without abbreviations: (to be filled in by Hørkram):

Aarhus · Torshøjvej 59 · DK-8362 Hørning
Tel. +45 86 92 72 00

Sorø · Centervej 1 · DK-4180 Sorø
Tel. +45 57 87 04 00

CVR nr.: 85500716
www.hoka.dk

Page 4 of 4

79053983100267         BE Plate flat 25,5 cm|System|Dekor Porcelain

79070000048837         Mug with handle 0,26 l |System|Dekor Porcelain

79077945848827         Mug with handle 0,30 l|Color Porcelain

79077945948827         Mug with handle 0,30 l|Color Porcelain

79077946048827         Mug with handle 0,30 l|Color Porcelain

79077957248827         Mug with handle 0,30 l|Color Porcelain

77820000018357         Egg cup without tray 4 cm|System|Dekor Porcelain

79070000001267         Plate deep coup 26 cm|System|Dekor Porcelain

79030000044157         Creamer with handle 0,15 Porcelain

79070000019517         Menage round 3pcs. 25,5 Porcelain

47336856847827         Cup 0,32 l|Table Selection|Dekor Porcelain

79070000047427         Cup low 0,18 l|System|Dekor Porcelain

79077945947427         Cup low 0,18 l|Color mit Porcelain

79070000007207         Shell 12 cm x 18 cm|System|Dekor Porcelain

79070000007107         Shell 9 cm x 12 cm|System|Dekor Porcelain

79070000005177         Bowl 12 cm high|System|Dekor Porcelain

79077945805177         Bowl 12 cm high|Color mit Porcelain

79077945905177         Bowl 12 cm high|Color mit Porcelain

79077946005177         Bowl 12 cm high|Color mit Porcelain

Sales Director,  Xiaoyu Frowein,  

15253309

15249203

15250865

15250148

15248176

15345721

16218055

15345578

16218185

14338168

15253217

15250858

16218109

16218093

16218093

15250100

15251138

15250278



Annex 1: cont.

Supplier's

Item number:

Supplier's name

of Product:

Type of FCM written

without abbreviations:

Hørkram’s item number

(to be filled in by Hørkram):

79077957205177                 Bowl 12 cm high|Color mit System|Dekor 79572 darkgreen Porcelain

79030000006127                 Bowl 12 cm low|System|Dekor 00000 white Porcelain

79070000004957                 Soup Bowl 0,40 l with 2 handles|System|Dekor 00000 white Porcelain

79070000004917                 Soup Bowl 0,45 l|System|Dekor 00000 white Porcelain

79050000000197                 Plate flat 19 cm|System|Dekor 00000 white Porcelain

79057945800197                 Plate flat 19 cm|Color mit System|Dekor 79458 red Porcelain

79057945900197                 Plate flat 19 cm|Color mit System|Dekor 79459 blue Porcelain

79057957200197                 Plate flat 19 cm|Color mit System|Dekor 79572 darkgreen Porcelain

79050000000247                 Plate flat 24 cm|System|Dekor 00000 white Porcelain

79055030300247                 Plate flat 24 cm|System|Dekor 50303 The Grand Cafe Porcelain

79050000000267                 Plate flat 25,5 cm|System|Dekor 00000 white Porcelain

79057945800267                 Plate flat 25,5 cm|Color mit System|Dekor 79458 red Porcelain

79057945900267                 Plate flat 25,5 cm|Color mit System|Dekor 79459 blue Porcelain

79050000000287                 Plate flat 28 cm|System|Dekor 00000 white Porcelain

79055030300287                 Plate flat 28 cm|System|Dekor 50303 The Grand Cafe Porcelain

79070000002197                 Plate flat coup 19 cm|System|Dekor 00000 white Porcelain

79070000002217                 Plate flat coup 21 cm|System|Dekor 00000 white Porcelain

79070000002247                 Plate flat coup 24 cm|System|Dekor 00000 white Porcelain

79050000001217                 Plate deep 21,5 cm|System|Dekor 00000 white Porcelain

79055030301217                 Plate deep 21,5 cm|System|Dekor 50303 The Grand Cafe Porcelain

79057945901217                 Plate deep 21,5 cm|Color mit System|Dekor 79459 blue Porcelain

79057946001217                 Plate deep 21,5 cm|Color mit System|Dekor 79460 yellow Porcelain

79057957201217                 Plate deep 21,5 cm|Color mit System|Dekor 79572 darkgreen Porcelain

79070000003217                 Plate deep coup 21 cm|System|Dekor 00000 white Porcelain

79170000081237                 Plate deep round 23 cm |Senioren Plus|Dekor 00000 white Porcelain

79070000047317                 Saucer 14,5 cm|System|Dekor 00000 white Porcelain

79077945947317                 Saucer 14,5 cm|Color mit System|Dekor 79459 blue Porcelain

47330000046717                 Saucer 14,5 cm/0,21l|Table Selection|Dekor 00000 white Porcelain

79030000043307                 Sugar Bowl 0,25 l|System|Dekor 00000 white Porcelain

15248602
16218031
16218079
16218062
15253323
15250001
15250957
15248299
15253330

15253354
15250049
15251091
15253392

15253491
15253507
15253590
15253439

15250933
15250186
15248718
15253651
16218208
15253255
15250926
16049222
15345592

18754292

18754285

18754278

47330000046727
47330000047827
79070000008237
47336856846717
47336856846727
47336856847117
47336856847127
79057945801217
79057946000267
79057957200247
79057957200267
79077945847317
79077945847427
79077946047427
79077957247317
79077957247427
79030000007307
79070000002217
79070000002267
79070000007407
79070000007507
79070000019387
79070000019397
79070000019407
79070000040117
79070000053107
79310000047317

Obertasse 0,21 l
Obertasse 0,32 l
Teller flach eckig 22,5 cm / 24,5 cm
Untertasse 14,5 cm/0,21l
Obertasse 0,21 l
Untertasse 12 cm
Obertasse 0,10 l
Teller tief 21,5 cm
Teller flach 25,5 cm
Teller flach 24 cm
Teller flach 25,5 cm
Untertasse 14,5 cm
Obertasse niedrig 0,18 l
Obertasse niedrig 0,18 l
Untertasse 14,5 cm
Obertasse niedrig 0,18 l
Schüssel eckig 11 cm x 11 cm
Teller flach coup 21 cm
Teller flach coup 26 cm
Schüssel eckig 11,5 cm x 11,5 cm
Schale eckig 20 cm x 10 cm
Eintopfschüssel 0,90 l / 17 cm
Eintopfschüssel 1,00 l / 21,5 cm
Eintopfschüssel 1,10 l / 19,5 cm
Portionskanne 0,35 l ohne Deckel
Schale eckig 10 cm x 10 cm
Untertasse 16 cm

Porcelain
Porcelain
Porcelain
Porcelain
Porcelain
Porcelain
Porcelain
Porcelain
Porcelain
Porcelain
Porcelain
Porcelain
Porcelain
Porcelain
Porcelain
Porcelain
Porcelain
Porcelain
Porcelain
Porcelain
Porcelain
Porcelain
Porcelain
Porcelain
Porcelain
Porcelain
Porcelain

16049185
16049246
16218130
14338090
14338069
14338045
14338038
15249852
15250216
15248305
15248343
15249302
15249173
15250131
15248190
15248169
16218048
15253507
15253606
16218116
16218123
16218154
16218161
16218178
13752606
16218192
15253316


